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NASCON Allied Industries Plc. 
CONSUMER GOODS – Agro-Allied 

Margin Compression to Undermine Earnings 
NASCON’s 2021FY result aligned with our expectations that the company 

will see out the year with positive results, as both the top (+18.8% y/y) and 

bottom (+10.4% y/y) lines posted double-digit growth. However, we regard 

the revenue growth in 2021FY to be sub-optimal, given the exciting growth 

potentials for staple food producers. Going into 2022E, we expect revenue 

growth to be driven by price increases, as we see little scope for volume 

expansion in the salts segment. In addition, we expect inflationary pressures 

to persist and constrain margins in the year.  Following the revisions to our 

estimates, we lower our target price to NGN14.86/s (previously: 

NGN21.02/s) and revise downwards our rating on the stock to a “HOLD” 

from “BUY”. 

Higher prices to shore revenue growth: NASCON’s revenue grew by 18.8% y/y in 2021FY, 

mainly driven by increases in its flagship businesses – salt (+17.4% y/y | 89.4% of 

revenue) and seasonings (+31.9% y/y | 10.6% of revenue). Salt revenue was driven solely 

by price increases (c. 12.0% y/y). We note that the reduction in volumes come despite 

the expansion of its refined salt capacity from 82k/mt to 250k/mt. We believe 

NASCON’s inability to ramp up refined salt volumes is attributable to Royal Salt’s (c. 

70.0% of market share) control of the refined salt segment. On the other hand, the 

sturdy growth in the seasonings segment emanated from higher volumes and prices. 

On the latter, we highlight that NASCON’s seasoning product (Dan-Q) retailed at lower 

prices to other brands, reiterating NASCON’s affordability strategy. Across its regional 

footprint, NASCON’s strategy to penetrate other regions asides from the North (62.8% 

of revenue | 2020FY: 67.2%) paid off, as the company gained some traction in the West 

(29.1% of revenue | 2020FY: 25.7%) and East (8.0% of revenue | 2020FY: 7.1%). For 

2022E, we forecast a 17.0% y/y growth in topline, majorly driven by price increases. We 

believe higher salt prices will support higher salt sales, with volume growth unlikely 

given Royal Salt’s dominance of the refined salts segment. For the seasonings segment, 

we expect the current momentum to be sustained, driven by the company’s low-price 

strategy. Over the medium term (2023 – 2026E), we model annual revenue growth of 

14.8%. 

Lower margins & profitability on cost pressures: Gross margin declined by 534bps to 

35.9% in 2021FY, owing to a 133.8% y/y increase in the cost of raw materials, reflecting 

the effects of FX challenges and elevated inflationary pressures. We expect these 

pressures to remain drags on NASCON’s margins in the near term. As a result, we 

estimate gross margin will decline slightly by 50bps to 35.4% in 2022E, with the 

expected price increases providing some support. Based on our expectations for a 

lower gross margin and a 13.9% y/y expected increase in operating expenses, we 

estimate EBITDA margin will decline by 337bps to 17.3% in 2022E. Accordingly, we 

forecast a 11.1% y/y decline in 2022E EPS to NGN1.05. Further out, we forecast an EPS 

CAGR of 15.2% for 2023E-2026E. Our 2022 EPS forecast is 18.8% lower than the 

Bloomberg consensus estimate of NGN1.29. 

Valuation: The net impact of our changes is a downward adjustment in our price target 

to NGN14.86/s (previously: NGN21.02/s) – implying a potential upside of 10.1% and a 

12.9% total expected return after incorporating its 2022E dividend yield of 2.8%. On our 

estimates, NASCON trades at a 2022E P/E and EV/EBITDA of 14.4x and 4.3x. 

HOLD 
Prev. BUY 
  

Price Target NGN14.86 
Current Price NGN13.50 

 

Company Profile 

NGX NASCON 

Bloomberg NASCON:NL 

Reuters NASCON.LG 

52-week range (NGN) 12.70 – 16.20 

Market Cap. (NGN billion) 35.77 

Shares Out. (billion) 2.65 

Free Float (%) 98.86 

  

Market Multiples 2021A 2022E 2023E 

EPS 1.12 1.05 1.18 

P/E 11.8x 14.2x 19.3x 

EV/EBITDA 4.6x 4.3x 6.7x 

EV/Sales 0.9x 0.8x 1.1x 

Dividend Yield 3.0% 2.8% 3.1% 
 

Source: Bloomberg, Cordros Research estimates 
 
Price movement (NASCON vs benchmark 
indices) 

  
Prices in this report are as of close 14 Mar 2022 

Source: NGX, Bloomberg, Cordros Research 
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Financial Statements.  

Income Statement 2020A 2021A 2022E 2023E 2024E  Cashflow Statement 2020A 2021A 2022E 2023E 2024E 

Revenue 28,010 33,280 38,950 45,593 52,961  Cash flow from operating activities 8,021 5,021 8,408 6,316 6,676 

COGS (16,448) (21,320) (25,148) (29,665) (34,194)  o/w Depreciation & amortization 2,936 2,568 2,847 2,556 2,418 

Gross profit 11,562 11,959 13,802 15,928 18,767  o/w Changes in working capital 2,122 (484) 2,787 622 382 

Other income 600 1,835 890 1,041 1,210  
      

OPEX (8,187) (9,494) (10,614) (12,424) (14,432)  Cash flow from investing activities (3,987) 1,098 (1,408) (1,876) (2,444) 

EBITDA 6,964 6,885 6,941 7,117 7,979  o/w Capital expenditure (4,038) (1,203) (1,408) (1,876) (2,444) 

D&A 2,936 2,568 2,847 2,556 2,418  as % of sales 14.4% 3.6% 3.6% 4.1% 4.6% 

EBIT 4,028 4,317 4,094 4,561 5,561  
      

Net Interest (121) (78) (35) 31 110  Cash flow from financing activities (5,094) (1,676) (1,060) (990) (1,120) 

PBT 3,907 4,238 4,059 4,592 5,671  o/w Dividends paid (1,060) (1,060) (1,060) (990) (1,120) 

Tax (1,216) (1,267) (1,285) (1,454) (1,795)  o/w Debt issued/(repaid)      

PAT 2,690 2,971 2,774 3,138 3,876  
      

EPS 1.02 1.12 1.05 1.18 1.46  Net change in cash (1,060) 4,444 5,939 3,450 3,112 
      

 
      

DPS 0.40 0.40 0.37 0.42 0.52  Free cash flow to firm 3,983 3,818 6,999 4,440 4,231 

Payout ratio 39.4% 35.7% 35.7% 35.7% 35.7%  y/y Growth 621.2% -4.1% 83.3% -36.6% -4.7% 

Shares outstanding 2,649 2,649 2,649 2,649 2,649  
      

             

Balance Sheet 2020A 2021A 2022E 2023E 2024E  Ratios 2020A 2021A 2022E 2023E 2024E 

Cash and cash equivalents 2,600 7,044 12,983 16,433 19,545  Gross Margin 41.3% 35.9% 35.4% 34.9% 35.4% 

Accounts receivable 13,362 9,794 13,297 15,564 18,079  EBITDA Margin 24.9% 20.7% 17.8% 15.6% 15.1% 

Inventories 5,159 4,292 5,730 6,759 7,791  EBIT Margin 13.9% 12.7% 10.4% 10.1% 10.7% 

Other current assets 2,789 1,490 1,490 1,490 1,490  Net Profit Margin 9.6% 8.9% 7.1% 6.9% 7.3% 

Current assets 23,911 22,620 33,500 40,247 46,906  
      

PP&E 16,698 14,063 12,625 11,945 11,971  ROAE 15.5% 19.7% 18.5% 15.9% 15.8% 

Other non-current assets 3,700 3,838 3,838 3,838 3,838  ROAA 6.5% 7.0% 6.2% 5.9% 6.5% 

Total assets 44,309 40,521 49,963 56,030 62,715  ROIC 19.1% 22.0% 24.8% 44.3% 66.2% 

      
 ROCE 16.5% 16.2% 13.9% 14.2% 15.5% 

Short term borrowings      
 OPEX/Sales 29.2% 28.5% 27.3% 27.3% 27.3% 

Payables 23,098 14,090 21,818 25,737 29,666  Net debt/Equity (x) 0.1x -0.2x -0.6x -0.7x -0.7x 

Other short-term liabilities 2,424 6,128 6,128 6,128 6,128  Net debt/EBITDA (x) 0.1x -0.5x -1.3x -1.8x -2.0x 

Current liabilities 25,522 20,218 27,946 31,865 35,794  Sales/Assets (x) 0.7x 0.8x 0.9x 0.9x 0.9x 

Long-term debt 39 39 39 39 39  Assets/Equity (x) 3.5x 2.8x 3.1x 3.0x 3.0x 

Other long-term liabilities 6,029 5,634 5,634 5,634 5,634  Interest cover (x) 23.4x 33.2x 31.4x 34.9x 42.5x 

Total liabilities 31,589 25,891 33,618 37,537 41,467  Tax Rate 31.1% 29.9% 31.7% 31.7% 31.7% 
      

 
      

Shareholders' equity 12,720 14,631 16,344 18,493 21,248  Revenue y/y Growth 1.9% 18.8% 17.0% 17.1% 16.2% 

Retained earnings 10,961 12,872 14,585 16,734 19,490  EBITDA y/y Growth 35.5% -1.1% 0.8% 2.5% 12.1% 

Total liabilities & equity 44,309 40,521 49,963 56,030 62,715  EPS y/y Growth 45.8% 10.4% -6.6% 13.2% 23.5% 

      
 

      

BVPS 4.80 5.52 6.17 6.98 8.02  Valuation 2020A 2021A 2022E 2023E 2024E 

y/y Growth 14.7% 15.0% 11.7% 13.1% 14.9%  P/E (x) 14.3x 11.8x 14.2x 19.3x 16.9x 
      

 P/BV (x) 3.0x 2.4x 2.4x 3.3x 3.1x 

Net debt/(cash) 1,007 (3,365) (9,304) (12,754) (15,866)  EV/EBITDA (x) 5.7x 4.6x 4.3x 6.7x 6.2x 
      

 Dividend Yield 3.0% 3.0% 2.8% 3.1% 3.9% 

         FCF Yield 10.4% 10.9% 17.8% 7.3% 6.5% 

Source: Company reports, Cordros Research estimates 

Note: NGN in millions (except per-share data). Fiscal year ends in December. o/w - out of which. n/a - not applicable 
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Analyst’s Certification and Disclaimer 

The research analyst(s) whose name(s) appear(s) on the cover of this report are primarily responsible for this report 

and certifies (y) that: 

 

(1) all of the views expressed about the companies and their securities in this report are accurately expressed and 

reflect his or her personal views about any and all of the subject securities or issuers; 

(2) no part of any of the research analyst’s remuneration or compensation (overall firm revenue) was, is, or will be 

directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendations, estimates, opinions or views expressed by the 

research analyst(s) in this report; and 

(3) all analysis made by the analyst(s) were in good faith based on public information regarding the companies, 

securities, industries or markets and the views expressed reflect the analyst’s opinion, without undue influence 

or any intervention. 

 

Rating Summary & Definitions 

Cordros Capital uses relative rating system in this report. The terms are defined as follows: 

BUY (OVERWEIGHT) - Over the next twelve (12) months, we expect the stock to return at least 20% above the current 

market price. 

HOLD (NEUTRAL/EQUAL WEIGHT) - Over the next twelve (12) months, we expect the stock to range between <-10% 

and <+20% from the current market price. 

SELL (UNDERWEIGHT) - Over the next twelve (12) months, we expect the stock to be more than 10% below the 

current market price. 

 

Valuation and Risks: Please see the most recent company-specific research report for an analysis of valuation 

methodology and risks on any security recommended herein. You can contact the analyst named on the front of this 

note for further details. 

 

Frequency of Next Update: An update of our view on the companies and securities would be provided when next 

there are substantial developments/financial news on the companies. 

 

Conflict of Interest: It is the policy of Cordros Capital Limited and its subsidiaries and affiliates that research analysts 

may not be involved in activities that suggest that they are representing the interests of Cordros Capital in a way 

likely to appear to be inconsistent with providing independent investment research. In addition, research analysts’ 

reporting lines are structured so as to avoid any conflict of interests. For example, research analysts are not subject 

to the supervision or control of anyone in Cordros’ Investment Banking or Sales and Trading departments. However, 

such sales and trading departments may trade, as principal, on the basis of the research analyst’s published research. 

Therefore, the proprietary interests of those Sales and Trading departments may conflict with your interests. 
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Company Disclosure: 

Cordros may have financial or beneficial interest in securities or related investments discussed in this report, which 

could, unintentionally, affect the objectivity of this report. Material interests which Cordros has with companies or in 

securities discussed in this report are disclosed hereunder: 

Company Disclosure 

NASCON Allied Industries Plc  

 

a. The analyst holds personal positions (directly or indirectly) in a class of the common equity securities of the company 

b. The analyst responsible for this report as indicated on the front page is a board member, officer or director of the 

Company 

c. Cordros is a market maker in the publicly traded equities of the Company 

d. Cordros has been lead arranger or co-lead arranger over the past 12 months of any publicly disclosed offer of 

securities of the Company 

e. Cordros beneficially owns 1% or more of the equity securities of the Company 

f. Cordros holds a major interest in the debt of the Company 

g. Cordros has received compensation for investment banking activities from the Company within the last 12 months 

h. Cordros intends to seek, or anticipates to receive compensation for investment banking services from the Company 

in the next 3 months 

i. The content of this research report has been communicated with the Company, following which this research report 

has been materially amended before its distribution 

j. The Company is a client of Cordros 

k. The Company owns more than 5% of the issued share capital of Cordros 

l. Cordros has other financial or other material interest in the Company 

 

Important Disclosure 

This document has been issued and approved by Cordros Capital (Cordros) and is based on information from various 

sources that we believe are reliable.  However, no representation is made that it is accurate or complete. While 

reasonable care has been taken in preparing this document, no responsibility or liability is accepted for errors or fact or 

for any opinion expressed herein. This document is for information purposes only. It does not constitute any offer or 

solicitation to any person to enter into any trading transaction. 

Investments discussed in this report may not be suitable for all investors. This report is provided solely for the 

information of Cordros clients who are then expected to make their own investment decisions. Cordros conducts 

designated investment business with market counter parties and customers and this document is directed only to such 

persons. Cordros accepts no liability whatsoever for any direct or consequential loss arising from any use of this report 

or its contents. This report is for private circulation only and may not be reproduced, distributed or published by any 

recipient for any purpose without prior express consent of Cordros. Users of this report should bear in mind that 

investments can fluctuate in price and value. Past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance. 

Cordros and/or a connected company may or may not have a relationship with any of the entities mentioned in this 

document for which it has received or may receive in the future fees or other compensation. Cordros is regulated by 

the Securities and Exchange Commission to conduct investment business in Nigeria.  
 


